
BOARD OF APPEALS 

December 10, 2025 

County Administration Building, 100 W. Washington St., Meeting Room 2000, Hagerstown, at 6:00 p.m. 

AGENDA 

AP2025-025: Sharpsburg Pike Holding LLC is charging administrative error of the Zoning Administer stating the 

interpretation of Section 22.23(e) regarding “Use on the Premises Signs” is incorrect for installation of a freestanding sign 

that would advertise the uses(s) or tenant(s) on adjacent parcels. An appeal was also filed for a variance from the 

requirement of a property to have a lot frontage of at least 40 ft. in width to be reduced to 25 ft. and a variance from the 25 

ft. setback for the sign support structure from the road right-of-way to 10 ft. for proposed freestanding sign on the property 

owned by the appellant and located at 10440 Vida Drive, Hagerstown, Zoned Highway Interchange District. -BOARD 
UPHELD THE ZONING ADMINISTER'S OPINION, VARAINCES WERE NOT ACTIONED BY THE BOARD.

AP2025-029: An appeal was filed by 9738 Downsville Pike LLC for a special exception to establish a resident business 

for an accounting office in accessory structure on property owned by the appellant and located at 9738 Downsville Pike, 

Hagerstown, Zoned Agricultural Rural District. - GRANTED

________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Pursuant to the Maryland Open Meetings Law, notice is hereby given that the deliberations of the Board of Zoning 

Appeals are open to the public.  Furthermore, the Board, at its discretion, may render a decision as to some or all of the 

cases at the hearing described above or at a subsequent hearing, the date and time of which will be announced prior to the 

conclusion of the public hearing. Individuals requiring special accommodations are requested to contact Katie Rathvon at 

240-313-2464 Voice, 240-313-2130 Voice/TDD no later than December 1, 2025.  Any person desiring a stenographic

transcript shall be responsible for supplying a competent stenographer.

The Board of Appeals reserves the right to vary the order in which the cases are called.  Please take note of the Amended 

Rules of Procedure (Adopted July 5, 2006), Public Hearing, Section 4(d) which states: 

Applicants shall have ten (10) minutes in which to present their request and may, upon request to and permission of the 

Board, receive an additional twenty (20) minutes for their presentation.  Following the Applicant’s case in chief, other 

individuals may receive three (3) minutes to testify, except in the circumstance where an individual is representing a 

group, in which case said individual shall be given eight (8) minutes to testify. 

Those Applicants requesting the additional twenty (20) minutes shall have their case automatically moved to the end of 

the docket. 

For extraordinary cause, the Board may extend any time period set forth herein, or otherwise modify or suspend these 

Rules, to uphold the spirit of the Ordinance and to do substantial justice. 

Tracie Felker, Chairman 

Board of Zoning Appeals 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS 
FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY, MARYLAND 

 

SHARPSBURG PIKE HOLDING, LLC  * Appeal No.: AP2025-025 

 Appellant    * 

      * 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

OPINION 

 Sharpsburg Pike Holding, LLC (hereinafter “Appellant”) files this appeal charging 

administrative error, more particularly that the Zoning Administrator’s interpretation of 

Section 22.23(e) is incorrect for installation of a freestanding sign that would advertise the 

use(s) or tenant(s) on adjacent parcels. In addition, Appellant requests a variance to reduce 

the required minimum lot frontage from 40 feet to 25 feet, and a variance to reduce the 

required setback for the sign support structure from the road right-of-way from 25 feet to 10 

feet for a proposed freestanding sign at the subject property.  The subject property is located 

at  10440 Vida Drive, Hagerstown, Maryland 21740 and is zoned Highway Interchange.  The 

Board conducted a public hearing in this matter on October 29, 2025, during which it was 

determined that the matter should be continued for additional information to be presented.  

The Board resumed the public hearing on December 10, 2025.      

This appeal was heard pursuant to Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance for Washington 

County and upon proper notice to the parties and general public as required. 

Findings of Fact 

 Based upon the testimony given, all information and evidence presented, and upon a 

study of the specific property involved and the neighborhood in which it is located, the Board 

makes the following findings of fact: 

1.  Appellant is the owner of the subject property located at 10440 Vida Drive, 

Hagerstown, Maryland 21740.  The subject property is zoned Highway Interchange. 

2. Kathryn Rathvon presented the staff report to the Board.  Proper notice was 

issued to adjoining property owners and the public and the subject property was 

properly posted pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance. 
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3. The subject property consists of approximately eight (8) separate lots which 

adjoin one another, of which Lots 2, 6, 7 and 8 have panhandle road frontage along 

Sharpsburg Pike.  Several of the lots are occupied by existing businesses as follows: 

Lot 1 – Aldi 
Lot 2 – Dunkin Donuts 
Lot 3 – Taco Bell 
Lot 5 – Auto Zone 
Lot 6 – KOAN Cannabis 
Lot 7 – Jersey Mike’s Subs 
 

The subject property is accessed from Vida Drive which is located entirely on Lot 6 and 

intersects with Sharpsburg Pike at a traffic signal and also snakes behind Lot 2 to the entrance 

drive from Col. Henry K. Douglas Drive to the north. 

4. The subject property was subdivided to create Lots 4, 5, 6, 7, and 8.  Each lot 

has separately metered water service from the City of Hagerstown. 

5. Appellant’s plan is to manage the lots together, similar to a shopping center.  

The lots are integrated as premises, the Shops at Sharpsburg.  There are covenants running 

with the lands which govern maintenance and responsibilities for the tenants that occupy 

each of the lots. 

6. Appellant proposes to construct a pylon sign on Lot 2 that would carry the 

names of the businesses operated on Lots 2, 6,7, and 8.   

7. Lot 1 has an existing pylon sign for the Shops at Sharpsburg, which carries the 

names of several businesses, including Aldi, Jersey Mike’s Subs, and Dunkin Donuts. 

8. On August 14, 2025, Appellant’s engineer, Ed Schreiber emailed the Zoning 

Administrator to request that she determine whether a freestanding sign constructed at the 

subject property but to advertise or announce businesses on separate but adjoining lots 

would be permiĴed as a “Use on the Premises” sign. 

9. On September 10, 2025, the Zoning Administrator sent an email to Appellant’s 

engineer explaining that the proposed sign would not be considered a “Use on the Premises” 

sign because the sign would be on “a separate premises from where the use(s) is/ore taking 

place.”  The Zoning Administrator determined that the proposed sign would an “Outdoor 

Advertising” sign and noted that Section 22.24 of the Zoning Ordinance would apply. 
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10. Appellant timely noted this appeal charging administrative error and also 

requesting variances for the minimum road frontage and setback requirements in order to 

construct the proposed sign. 

11. During the hearing, Appellant presented testimony from their engineer, 

Trevor Frederick and owner, Adam Shaool, as well as counsel, Paul Flynn, Esq.  Jill Baker, 

Zoning Administrator, testified on behalf of the County in response to the appeal.  

 

Rationale 

Administrative Error 

  Section 25.2 of the Zoning Ordinance empowers the Board of Appeals to “hear and 

decide appeals where it is alleged there is an error in any other, requirement, decision or 

determination made by an administrative official in regard to the enforcement of this 

Ordinance, the Washington County Forest Conservation Ordinance, or of any ordinance 

adopted thereto.”  Appellant brings this appeal challenging the Zoning Administrator’s 

interpretation of 22.23 regarding “Use on the Premises” signs.  Section 22.23 provides in 

pertinent part: 

  Business signs pertaining to “use on the premises”, as enumerated in Section 
22.22(a), are permitted as an accessory use in all districts, provided the following 
provisions are adhered to: 
 
….. 
  (e) Individual business or industrial establishments may erect a free-standing 
business sign, provided the lot frontage is at least forty (40) feet.   
 

  As the parties point out, the Ordinance does not specifically define what constitutes a 

“Use on the Premises” sign.  The term “premises” is not defined in the Ordinance either.  

Applying the longstanding rules of statutory construction and interpretation, when a term is 

not defined the Board looks to the commonly accepted meaning or definition.  Merriam-

Webster defines premises as “a piece of land with the buildings on it, or a building or part of 

a building usually with its appurtenances (such as grounds).”  For purposes of this appeal, 

the Board finds that this definition should apply to the interpretation of the Ordinance. 
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  Appellant asserts that although the subject lots are subdivided, to any visitor or 

passerby, the properties are integrated as a shopping center.  The composition of lots was 

planned and developed as the Shops at Sharpsburg and the intention is to manage them as a 

shopping center.  Appellant submitted the Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions which 

governs each of the lots uniformly with provisions for sharing of expenses and maintenance. 

  Appellant asserts that sign provision was intended for broader application than just a 

lot, which is a term that is defined by the Ordinance.  The Ordinance defines a lot as “an 

identified tract of land occupied or intended to be occupied by a principal building and its 

accessory buildings and uses, including all open spaces required by this Ordinance.”  See 

Section 28A.  Appellant suggests that if the signage for uses were to be limited to the uses on 

a particular lot, then Section 22.23 would say “Use on the Lot” instead of “Use on the 

Premises”.  Thus, the meaning should be interpreted more broadly than the Zoning 

Administrator’s determination. 

  Appellant also suggests that an “Outdoor Advertising” sign is more akin to a highway 

billboard sign, announcing a business or use in another location.  Appellant takes issue with 

the binary nature of the decision in which the Zoning Administrator by default classified the 

proposed sign as an “Outdoor Advertising” sign.  Admittedly, this is a compelling argument 

as the proposed sign does not seem to fit with the characteristics associated with billboard or 

highway signs.  Moreover, the applicability of either sign classification may be a valid 

question, just not to be resolved herein.  While it may be that the proposed sign does not 

qualify as either a “Use on the Premises” sign or an “Outdoor Advertising” sign, it is not for 

the Board to legislate new language for the Ordinance.   

  The Board is simply not persuaded that the proposed sign is a “Use on the Premises” 

sign.  Appellant is unable to overcome the clear fact that the proposed sign will advertise 

businesses that are on separate lots and therefore not on the premises.  The must reject 

Appellant’s argument that “premises” should include a series of adjoining lots, even if they 

are operated together.  Such an extension may result in a slippery slope for future requests 

and invites manipulation of the language in the Ordinance.  The Board finds that the Zoning 

Administrator’s interpretation of “Use on the Premises” is supported by the plain meaning 

of “premises” and the requirement for road frontage for any free-standing sign.  It would be 
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counterintuitive to require road frontage for a freestanding sign, while at the same time 

allowing signage for a use that is not on the property and does not meet the road frontage 

requirement.  The Board recognizes that there may be room for further clarification of the 

language in the Ordinance, but until such time as the County Commissioners do so, the 

Zoning Administrator’s interpretation must stand.  Appellant’s appeal charging 

administrative error should be denied.   

 

Variance Requests 

  In light of the decision regarding the charge of administrative error, the Board finds 

it  unnecessary to address the accompanying variance requests.  The appeal as to the 

variance requests should be dismissed as moot. 

Accordingly, Appellant’s appeal charging administrative error is DENIED, and the 

decision of the Zoning Administrator is AFFIRMED.  The request for a variance to reduce the 

required minimum lot frontage from 40 feet to 25 feet, and a variance to reduce the required 

setback for the sign support structure from the road right-of-way from 25 feet to 10 feet for a 

proposed freestanding sign at the subject property, are DISMISSED AS MOOT.   

 

BOARD OF APPEALS  

By: Tracie Felker, Chair  
 
Date Issued:  January 9, 2026 

 
Notice of Appeal Rights  
 

Any party aggrieved by a final order of the Authority in a contested case, whether such decision is affirmative 
or negative in form, is entitled to file a petition for judicial review of that order to the Circuit Court for Washington 
County within thirty (30) days of the date of the order. 
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF APPEALS 

FOR WASHINGTON COUNTY, MARYLAND 
 

9738 DOWNSVILLE PIKE, LLC  * Appeal No.: AP2025-029 

 Appellant    * 

      * 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

OPINION 

 9738 Downsville Pike, LLC (hereinafter “Appellant”) requests a special exception 

to establish a resident business for an accounting office in an accessory structure at the 

subject property.  The subject property is located at 9738 Downsville Pike, Hagerstown, 

Maryland 21740 and is zoned Agricultural, Rural.  The Board held a public hearing in this 

matter on December 10, 2025.   

This appeal was heard pursuant to Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance for 

Washington County and upon proper notice to the parties and general public as required. 

Findings of Fact 

 Based upon the testimony given, all information and evidence presented, and 

upon a study of the specific property involved and the neighborhood in which it is 

located, the Board makes the following findings of fact: 

1.  The subject property is owned by Appellant and is located at 9738 

Downsville Pike, Hagerstown, Maryland 21740.  The subject property is zoned 

Agricultural, Rural. 

2. Kathryn Rathvon presented the staff report to the Board, noting that the 

Board received letters of support from neighbors and no opposition.  Proper notice was 

issued to adjoining property owners and the public and the subject property was 

properly posted pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance. 

3. The subject property consists of approximately 123 acres of farmland which 

is improved by an existing single-family dwelling and several accessory buildings. 
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4. Appellant is a Maryland limited liability company, and its principals are 

Todd Snook and his wife who own and operate.   

5. Appellant purchased the subject property  in 2024 with the intention of 

building a home for Mr. Snook and his wife. 

6. Appellant intends to demolish the existing dwelling and construct a 5,000 

square foot accessory building to be located in its place.  Appellants plan to construct a 

new residence further beyond the proposed accessory building, situated along a loop 

driveway. 

7. The proposed accessory building will have office space to serve the 

operation of the Valley Storage business, a living area, kitchen and fitness area. 

8. Appellant proposes to establish a resident business in the newly 

constructed building.  The business will not have any signage and will not receive 

customers or regular deliveries.  The business will employ the Snooks’ son and a chief 

financial officer, with four (4) total people working at the subject property. 

9. Appellant also plans to demolish the existing building nearest to the silo 

because it is dilapidated.  In its place, Appellant plans to construct a new barn to service 

the agricultural operations at the subject property. 

10. All of the new construction at the subject property will be of similar design 

and aesthetics. 

Rationale 

 The Zoning Ordinance classifies a resident business as a special exception in the 

Agricultural, Rural zoning district.  See Table of Uses.  A resident business is defined as: 

 A special exception use of a dwelling or accessory structure, as approved by the 

Board of Appeals, conducted solely by a member or members of the family residing therein 

and not more than two (2) non-resident employees, which is incidental or subordinate to 

the main use of the building for dwelling purposes and meets the following criteria: 

 

 A. The use does not exceed more than five thousand (5,000) square feet  

  of the floor space of the dwelling or an accessory structure; 

 B. The use will not generate vehicular parking that would exceed spaces  

  for the employee and equipment; 
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 C. Freight and delivery traffic shall not be to a greater extent than would  

  normally result from residential occupancy unless otherwise   

  approved by the Board;  

 D. Other non-residential vehicular traffic resulting from patronage will  

  not exceed five (5) peak hour trips; 

 E. Outside storage of materials will not exceed then (10) percent of the lot  

  area, but not to exceed 5,000 square feet in any instance; 

 F. Signage for the business is limited to one (1) sign not more than then  

  (10) square feet in total sign area; 

 G. Hours of operation for the business is approved as part of the special  

  exception by the Board; 

 H. The use has no other evidence being visible, audible or abnormally  

  odoriferous from the outside of the dwelling to indicate it is being used  

  for anything other than residential purposes. 

   

Article 28A of the Zoning Ordinance.  In addition to these specific criteria, the Board must 

apply the special exception criteria. 

 The Board has authority to grant a special exception pursuant to Section 25.2(b) of 

the Zoning Ordinance for Washington County, Maryland. A special exception is defined 

as “a grant of a specific use that would not be appropriate generally or without restriction; 

and shall be based upon a finding that the use conforms to the plan and is compatible 

with the existing neighborhood.” Article 28A.  In addition, Section 25.6 sets forth the 

limitations, guides, and standards in exercise of the board’s duties and provides:   

 Where in these regulations certain powers are conferred upon the Board or the 

approval of the Board is required before a permit may be issued, or the Board is called 

upon to decide certain issues, the Board shall study the specific property involved, as well 

as the neighborhood, and consider all testimony and data submitted, and shall hear any 

person desiring to speak for or against the issuance of the permit.  However, the 

application for a permit shall not be approved where the Board finds the proposed 

building, addition, extension of building or use, sign, use or change of use would adversely 

affect the public health, safety, security, morals or general welfare, or would result in 

dangerous traffic conditions, or would jeopardize the lives or property of people living in 

the neighborhood.  In deciding such matters, the Board shall consider any other 

information germane to the case and shall give consideration to the following, as 

applicable: 

 

(a)  The number of people residing or working in the immediate area concerned. 

(b)  The orderly growth of a community. 

(c)  Traffic conditions and facilities 

(d)  The effect of such use upon the peaceful enjoyment of people in their homes. 

(e) The conservation of property values. 

(f) The effect of odors, dust, gas, smoke, fumes, vibrations, glare and noise upon 

the use of surrounding property values. 
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(g) The most appropriate use of the land and structure. 

(h) Decision of the courts. 

(i) The purpose of these regulations as set forth herein. 

(j) Type and kind of structures in the vicinity where public gatherings may be 

held, such as schools, churches, and the like. 

 

For the reasons set forth herein, the Board concludes that the special exception should be 

granted. 

 Appellant presented testimony in support of its request and was able to 

appropriately address the Board’s questions and concerns.  Based on the testimony, it 

appears that they designed their proposal by giving due consideration to the resident 

business criteria set forth in the Ordinance.  They meet the requirements for resident and 

non-resident employees, the dedicated space devoted to the business and the impact on 

traffic and parking.  The office and the building in which it is located will be subordinate 

to the new single-family dwelling and agricultural uses on the property.  The resident 

business intends to operate during normal business hours.  Appellant presented 

testimony that there will be no customer patronage to the property and no visual, audible 

or odoriferous elements produced from the use of the property.  In addition, there would 

be no signage and no freight or regular deliveries to the business.  As presented by 

Appellant, the proposed use would satisfy the specific criteria for a resident business 

pursuant to Article 28A of the Zoning Ordinance.   

 Appellants expect traffic to be unaffected by the addition of the proposed resident 

business.  Only two (2) of the employees will need to travel to the property and aside 

from staff, there will not be client or customer traffic.  Appellant does not expect to receive 

frequent deliveries and to the extent they occur, they will be typical for a small office 

operation.  There will not be any freight or large equipment deliveries to the business.  

The Board finds that the proposed use will not create dangerous traffic or other safety 

concerns within the surrounding area.    

 Given the self-contained nature of the proposed resident business, the Board finds 

no cause for concern regarding the number of people residing or working in the area or 
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the impact on nearby public gatherings as it appears to be minimal.  The proposed 

resident business does not conflict with the character of the neighborhood, and it is not 

inconsistent with the existing uses in the area.  Appellant testified that he intends to 

construct a building that will be similar in design to the new dwelling and the new barn 

structure.  From the outside, the property will appear to be a farm with a home and 

accessory buildings.  The nature of the use as office space  will not produce any noise, 

odor, gas, smoke, fumes, or vibrations upon the surrounding properties.  There was no 

evidence presented that the proposed use would have any effect on property values or 

the peace and enjoyment of nearby homes.  In fact, the evidence presented suggests that 

from the outside no one would know that a business is operating in the accessory 

building. 

 The Board finds that the proposed use is an appropriate use of land and/or 

structure.  The Board recognizes there may be other appropriate uses for the property, 

but the proposed use is permitted by special exception.  There is an inherent 

appropriateness to such use as deemed by the Board of County Commissioners, subject 

to review of the criteria to evaluate the impact on surrounding properties. 

 Notwithstanding the analysis pursuant to Schultz v. Pritts and the related appellate 

opinions, there are no judicial decisions directly affecting the subject property.    

 The proposed project is consistent with the orderly growth of the community.  The 

proposed use does not require any variances for setback requirements.  Thus, the 

proposed project can be completed and still maintain the other requirements of the 

Ordinance.  The Board finds that the proposed use is consistent with the purpose and 

vision of the Ordinance. 

 Having considered the testimony and evidence presented and having further 

considered the criteria set forth in the Ordinance, the Board finds that the proposed use 

at the subject property will have no greater “adverse effects above and beyond those 

inherently associated with such a special exception use irrespective of its location within 

the zone.” Schultz v. Pritts, 291 Md. 1, 15 (1981).  Any impact would result from the 
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proposed use would have similar impact regardless of the location in the zoning district 

and thus it is not unique to the subject property.  For all these reasons, we conclude that 

this appeal meets the criteria for a special exception, and Appellant’s request should be 

granted.  

Accordingly, the request for a special exception to establish a resident business for 

an accounting office in an accessory structure at the subject property is hereby 

GRANTED, by a vote of 5 to 0.  The special exception is granted subject to the standard 

condition that the use is consistent with the testimony and evidence presented during the 

hearing before the Board.    

 

BOARD OF APPEALS  

By: Tracie Felker, Chair  

 

Date Issued:  January 9, 2026 
 

Notice of Appeal Rights  

 

Any party aggrieved by a final order of the Authority in a contested case, whether such decision 

is affirmative or negative in form, is entitled to file a petition for judicial review of that order to the Circuit 

Court for Washington County within thirty (30) days of the date of the order. 
 

 

 

 




